Date published: May 15, 1978

1977 Assembly Bill 394

þ

CHAPTER 315, Laws of 1977

AN ACT to amend 66.021 (7) (a) of the statutes, relating to enactment of annexation ordinances.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 66.021 (7) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

66.021 (7) (a) An ordinance for the annexation of the territory described in the annexation petition may be enacted by a two-thirds vote of the elected members of the governing body not less than 20 days after the publication of the notice of intention to circulate such the petition and not later than 60 120 days after the date of filing with the city or village clerk of the petition for annexation or of the referendum election if favorable to the annexation. If the annexation is subject to sub. (11) the governing body shall first review the reasons given by the head of the planning function in the department of local affairs and development that the proposed annexation is against the public interest. Such ordinance may temporarily designate the classification of the annexed area for zoning purposes until the zoning ordinance is amended as prescribed in s. 62.23 (7) (d). Before introduction of an ordinance containing such temporary classification, the proposed classification shall be referred to and recommended by the plan commission. The authority to make such temporary classification shall not be effective when the county ordinance prevails during litigation as provided in s. 59.97 (7).